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Foundation Affiliated to party Address Country Website Year* Maximum grant
awarded ( € )

Final grant****  (
€ )

2008/2 106.608 106.608
2009 147.929 146.575
2010 212.544 155.801
2011 252.450 249.940
2012 259.134 199.585
2013 249.695 226.802
2014 267.388 216.380
2015 297.500
2016 324.930
2011 150.000 115.234
2012 167.198 167.198
2013 173.539 169.887
2014 186.836 186.836
2015 266.745
2016 326.023
2011 244.217 235.586
2012 243.811 234.133
2013 219.233 209.906
2014 251.277 244.385
2015 269.956
2016 232.678

2008/2 233.750 172.187
2009 725.200 609.356
2010 818.438 658.097
2011 942.819 804.634
2012 1.075.703 995.300
2013 1.270.187 1.107.696
2014 1.362.890 941.281
2015 984.981
2016 1.391.869
2015 621.677

2016 943.905
2012 412.361 193.665
2013 462.932 279.919
2014 507.545 270.599
2015 249.331

-
2008/2 1.208.700 1.208.436

2009 1.950.000 1.946.131
2010 2.150.000 2.136.476
2011 2.714.798 2.709.255
2012 2.802.702 2.794.525
2013 2.839.002 2.762.310
2014 3.086.695 3.086.695
2015 4.089.429
2016 4.430.253

2008/2 302.678 270.836
2009 414.895 405.056
2010 684.419 674.123
2011 850.767 850.527
2012 872.042 864.932
2013 889.406 880.720
2014 927.911 914.175
2015 945.500
2016 1.090.124
2013 219.233 177.082
2014 219.057 173.976
2015 208.411
2016 233.341

Luxembourg www.gef.eu

Identités & Traditions Européennes

Grants from the European Parliament to political foundations at European level per foundation per year

Christian Political Foundation of
Europe

Malta www.eurfreedom.org

France

European Liberal Forum

rue Cler 18
FR-75007 Paris

Boomwekereijstraat 1
B-1000 Brussels Belgium

Foundation for a Europe of Liberties
and Democracy

Centrum Maurits Coppetiers European Free Alliance

Fondation pour une Europe des
Nations et des Libertés

Mouvement pour une Europe des
Nations et des Libertés

Rue de Téhéran 3
F-75008 Paris France

European Christian Political
Movement

European Alliance for FreedomEuropean Foundation for Freedom

Alliance of Liberals and Democrats
for Europe Party
(before European Liberal Democrat
and Reform Party)

www.ideasforeurope.eu

Bergstraat 33
 NL-3811 NG Amersfoort Netherlands www.ecpf.info

2A,Delmar,Flat 1, Brared Street
BKR 2140 Birkirkara

www.feps-europe.eu

Belgium www.liberalforum.eu

www.idte.eu

www.feldfoundation.com

Rue des Deux Eglises 37/39
B-1000

rue Emile Vandervelde 6
 B-1460 Virginal

Belgiumrue Montoyer 40
B-1000 Brussels

Belgium

3, rue du Fossé
L- 1536 Luxembourg

Movement for a Europe of Liberties
& Democracy

Party of European Socialists

European Green Party

European Alliance of National
Movements

Foundation for European Progressive
Studies

Green European Foundation
(formerly Green European Institute, 2008-
2010)
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€ )

Grants from the European Parliament to political foundations at European level per foundation per year

Boomwekereijstraat 1
B-1000 Brussels BelgiumCentrum Maurits Coppetiers European Free Alliance www.ideasforeurope.eu

Initiative for Direct Democracy in
Europe

Alliance for Direct Democracy in
Europe

Square de Meeûs 37
B- 1000 Brussels Belgium 2015 730.053

2016 835.776
2008/2 233.110 101.108

2009 317.500 111.710
2010 337.585 197.052
2011 392.156 190.989
2012 366.393 238.077
2013 325.851 218.731
2014 315.264 265.165
2015 375.882
2016 465.047
2010 659.651 404.313
2011 747.210 565.895
2012 841.397 679.228
2013 798.019 645.397
2014 944.021 914.583
2015 1.147.367
2016 1.507.722
2011 170.248 108.416
2012 167.198 132.465
2013 158.308 123.230
2014 169.029 135.112
2015 212.251
2016 254.395

2008/2 156.400 147.090
2009 362.575 362.575
2010 475.542 474.957
2011 554.889 548.762
2012 550.265 550.265
2013 539.088 537.849
2014 587.228 587.228
2015 904.485
2016 951.628

2008/2 1.500.208 1.344.892
2009 2.294.292 2.276.467
2010 3.288.663 2.928.266
2011 4.075.836 3.864.558
2012 4.197.068 3.718.641
2013 4.255.505 3.985.226
2014 4.568.845 4.203.386
2015 4.757.131
2016 5.191.840

Europa Terra Nostra Alliance for Peace and Freedom Seelenbinderstrasse, 42
DE- 12555 Berlin Germany www.europa-terra-nostra.com

2016 197.625

2008/2 232.900 232.900
2009** 322.150

Fondation Politique Européenne pour
la Democratie***

Alliance of Independent Democrats
in Europe

rue Pasteur 34
F-69007 Lyon France 2008/2 190.746 120.501

2008/2 103.530 69.692
2009 153.170 153.170
2010 152.008 121.829

**: renounced the 2009 grant

***: final grant is established in the second half of the year following the year when the maximum possible grant was established

Austria

EUROPA Osservatorio sulle politiche
dell'unione***

Institute of European Democrats rue de l'Industrie 4
 B-1000 Brussels Belgium

*: 2008/2 Grants for operation from the European Parliament covered the period between September - December 2008.     The preceeding period was covered by grants from the European Commission.

***:does not receive a grant from the EU budget anymore

Organisation for European Interstate
Cooperation Sweden www.oeiceurope.com

www.newdirectionfoundation.orgrue d'Arlon 40
B-1000 Brussels Belgium

Foundation for EU Democracy***

Party of the European Left

Alliance for Europe of the Nations

Gusshausstrasse 14/3
A- 1040 Vienna

Belgium

c/o Philip Lerulf
Victorias väg 6
SE-26653 Vejbystrand

Alliance of European
Conservatives and Reformists

Europeans United for Democracy

Via del Seminario 113
 I - 00186 Rome

www.ffeud.euBelgiumrue Belliard 203
B-1040 Brussels

Italy

EUDemocrats

European Democratic Party

Rue de Commerce 10
 B-1000 Brussels www.martenscentre.eu

www.iedonline.eu

www.transform-network.org

Wilfried Martens Centre for European
Studies European People's Party

Transform Europe

New Direction - Foundation for
European Reform
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